

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In the Matter of the Application of

IOAN MICULA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

VIOREL MICULA,

Intervenor,

For Recognition and Enforcement of an Arbitration
Award

- against -

THE GOVERNMENT OF ROMANIA,

Respondent.

Case No.1:15-mc-00107-P1

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR ORDER OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT**

Paula H. Anderson
Danforth Newcomb
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022-6069
Telephone: (212) 848 7727
Facsimile: (212) 646 7727
paula.anderson@shearman.com
dnewcomb@shearman.com

Counsel for Intervenor Viorel Micula

Francis A. Vasquez, Jr.
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 626 3600
Facsimile: (202) 639 9355
fvasquez@whitecase.com

Jacqueline L. Chung
Anna K. Diehn
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 819 8200
Facsimile: (212) 354 8113
jacqueline.chung@whitecase.com
anna.diehn@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Ioan Micula,
S.C. European Food S.A., S.C. Starmill
S.R.L. and S.C. Multipack S.R.L.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The ICSID Award	2
II. Enforcement Proceedings In Romania.....	3
A. Romania’s Failed Setoff Against One Of The Claimants.....	3
B. Romania’s Failed Attempt To Satisfy The Award By Transferring Funds Into A Treasury Account.....	4
C. Claimants’ Enforcement Proceedings In Romania	5
D. Proceedings In New York.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Legal Standard	7
II. Romania Has Not Satisfied The Judgment	8
A. The Tax Setoff Against S.C. European Food S.A. Did Not Satisfy The Award.....	9
B. Romania’s Deposit Of Funds Into A Blocked Treasury Account Did Not Satisfy The Award	11
C. Claimants Have Received Only Limited Payments In Partial Satisfaction Of The Award	12
III. Principles Of Comity Do Not Require Recognition Of The Purported Satisfaction Of The Judgment.....	13
A. Consideration Of The Romanian Tax Setoff Proceedings Only Confirms That Romania Has Failed To Satisfy The Award.....	15
B. The Creation Of A Treasury Account Under Romanian Law Has No Bearing On Whether Romania Has Satisfied The Award In Fact	15
IV. The Act Of State Doctrine Does Not Require Recognition Of The Satisfaction Of The Judgment.....	17
A. The Purported Tax Setoff Is Not A “State Act”	18
B. The Constitutionality Of The “Treasury Account” Is Not At Issue In This Proceeding	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ace Arts, LLC v. Sony/ATV Music Pub., LLC,
56 F. Supp. 3d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....14

Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago,
757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985).....20

Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Linter Grp., Ltd.,
994 F.2d 996 (2d Cir. 1993).....14

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,
376 U.S. 398 (1964).....17, 18, 20

Barclay's Bank of New York v. Traina,
184 Misc. 2d 577, 710 N.Y.S.2d 512 (2d Dep’t. 2000).....8

Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.,
239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000).....17, 18

Braka v. Bancomer, S.N.C.,
762 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1985).....17

Cent. Radiology Servs., P.C. v. Mercury Cas. Co.,
20 Misc. 3d 132(A), 867 N.Y.S.2d 373 (2d Dep’t 2008)7

Felix v. Herby Realty Corp.,
287 A.D.2d 683 (2d Dep’t. 2001).....8

Hilton v. Guyot,
159 U.S. 113 (1895).....13

In re Enron Corp.,
No. 04 CIV. 4494 (BSJ), 2005 WL 887252 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2005).....10

Klonis v. Nat’l Bank of Greece, S.A.,
487 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....14, 15

MacKenzie v. MacKenzie,
841 N.Y.S.2d 433 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007)12

Micula, et al. v. The Government of Romania,
15 Misc. 107 (filed Aug. 5, 2015).....16

Mobil Cerro Negro Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venez.,
No. 14 Civ. 8163, 2015 WL 631409 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2015).....17

Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos,
806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).....17

Royal & Sun Alliance Ins. Co. of Canada v. Century Int’l Arms, Inc.,
466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006).....13, 14

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Env’tl. Tectonics Corp., Int’l,
493 U.S. 400 (1990).....17, 18, 19

Walker Discount Corp. v. Valley Banquet Hall, Inc.,
35 Misc. 2d 697, 231 N.Y.S.2d 88 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1962).....8

STATUTES AND RULES

9 U.S.C. § 15.....17

22 U.S.C. § 1650a.....6, 16, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1610(c)6

Article 54 of the ICSID Convention5, 6, 16

CPLR 54.....6

CPLR 5021 (a) (2)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69.....7

MISCELLANEOUS

47 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 816 (2010).....7

Black’s Law Dictionary 1544 (10th Ed.).....7
